
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v.       
 
BRIAN DAVISON, BARRY M. RYBICKI, 
EQUIALT LLC, EQUIALT FUND, LLC, 
EQUIALT FUND II, LLC, EQUIALT 
FUND III, LLC, EA SIP, LLC, 
 

Defendants, 
 
128 E. DAVIS BLVD, LLC, 310 78TH 
AVE, LLC, 551 3D AVE S, LLC, 604 
WEST AZEELE, LLC, BLUE WATERS 
TI, LLC, 2101 W. CYPRESS, LLC, 2112 
W. KENNEDY BLVD, LLC, BNAZ, LLC, 
BR SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC, CAPRI 
HAVEN, LLC, EANY, LLC, 
BUNGALOWS TI, LLC, EQUIALT 519 
3RD AVE S., LLC, MCDONALD 
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST, 5123 E. 
BROADWAY AVE, LLC, SILVER SANDS 
TI, LLC, TB OLDEST HOUSE EST. 1842, 
LLC, 
 

Relief Defendants. 
_____________________________________/ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Case No: 8:20-cv-00325-MSS-
AEP 

 
NON-PARTY MOVANTS’ JOINT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 

ON MOTION TO COMPEL RECEIVER TO BRING  
CLAIMS AGAINST MOVANTS IN THIS DISTRICT 
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 Non-Parties Fox Rothschild LLP (“Fox”), DLA Piper LLP (US) (“DLA”) and 

Paul Wassgren (“Wassgren”; collectively with Fox and DLA, “Movants”), pursuant 

to M.D. Fla. Local Rule 3.01(h), respectfully request oral argument on their joint 

Motion to Compel Receiver to Bring Claims Against Movants in this District. See 

Doc. 263.  Movants estimate that one hour, in total, will be required for oral 

argument on this motion. 

Dated: February 5, 2021   Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ William J. Schifino, Jr.   
William J. Schifino, Jr. 
Florida Bar No.:  564338 
David R. Atkinson 
Florida Bar No.:  767239 
Lauren V. Purdy 
Florida Bar No. 93943 
Justin P. Bennett 
Florida Bar No. 112833 

 wschifino@gunster.com 
datkinson@gunster.com 
lpurdy@gunster.com 
jbennett@gunster.com 

 kkovach@gunster.com 
mmargolese@gunster.com 
awinsor@gunster.com 
eservice@gunster.com 
Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P. A. 
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2500 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Tel: (813) 228-9080; Fax: (813) 228-6739 
 
Counsel for Fox Rothschild LLP 
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/s/ Simon A. Gaugush    
Simon A. Gaugush 
Florida Bar No. 440050 
D. Matthew Allen 
Florida Bar No. 866326 
Erin J. Hoyle 
Florida Bar No. 117762  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A. 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, FL 33601-3239 
Telephone: (813) 223.7000 
Facsimile: (813) 229.4133 
sgaugush@carltonfields.com 
mallen@carltonfields.com 
ehoyle@carltonfields.com 
 
Counsel for Paul Wassgren 
 
/s/ A. Lee Bentley, III    
A. Lee Bentley, III  
Florida Bar No. 1002269  
Jason P. Mehta 
Florida Bar No. 106110  
Giovanni P. Giarratana  
Florida Bar No. 125848 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2200 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Telephone: (813) 559-5500 
Facsimile: (813) 229-5946  
lbentley@bradley.com  
jmehta@bradley.com  
dmills@bradley.com  
ggiarratana@bradley.com 

 
John Villa (pro hac vice)  
David Blatt (pro hac vice)  
David Horniak (pro hac vice)  
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WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP 
725 Twelfth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005 
Telephone: (202) 434-5000 
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029  
jvilla@wc.com  
dblatt@wc.com  
dhorniak@wc.com 

 
Counsel for DLA Piper LLP (US) 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that on February 5, 2021, I electronically filed the foregoing 

with the Clerk of Court by using the Court’s CM/ECF system, thereby serving this 

document on all attorneys of record in this case. 

 /s/ William J. Schifino, Jr.  
       William J. Schifino, Jr. 
 
 ACTIVE:12970312.1 
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